

24-2785-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

MONICA MILLER, SUZANNE ABDALLA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

LETITIA JAMES, Individually and in her official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ROBERT J. MUISE
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113
(734) 635-3756

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. Defendant and the District Court Improperly Impose a Heightened Pleading Standard	1
II. Plaintiffs Have Suffered a Personal Injury Fairly Traceable to Defendant’s Unlawful Conduct and Likely to Be Redressed by the Requested Relief.....	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Injury	7
C. Fairly Traceable.....	12
D. Future Injury and Redressability	12
III. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ § 1983 Claims	14
IV. When the Attorney General of New York Declares that Someone Is a “Terrorist” or Belongs to a “Terrorist Group,” those Statements Constitute Defamation <i>Per Se</i>	15
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6
<i>Barry’s Cut Rate Stores, Inc. v. Visa, Inc.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB) (JO), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205335 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2019).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Bldg. Indus. Elec. Contrs. Ass’n ex rel. United Elec. Contrs. Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 678 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Bowers v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Brandenburg v. Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of N. Am.</i> , No. 20-CV-3809 (JMF), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102800 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2021).....	16
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6, 12
<i>Clark v. McGee</i> , 404 N.E.2d 1283 (N.Y. 1980)	20, 21, 23
<i>Cutler v. United States HHS</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Famous Horse Inc. v. 5th Ave. Photo Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2

<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Gautsche v. State</i> , 67 A.D.2d 167 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979)	23, 24
<i>Grogan v. KOKH, LLC</i> , 256 P.3d 1021 (Okla. Civ. App. 2011)	16, 18
<i>Gully v. NCUA Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>John v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Ky. v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	14
<i>Lombardo v. Stoke</i> , 222 N.E.2d 721 (N.Y. 1966)	20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Mahoney v. Temp. Com. of Investigation</i> , 165 A.D.2d 233 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	20
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 885 N.E.2d 884 (N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 19

<i>NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. United States DOI</i> , 789 F. App’x 271 (2d Cir. 2019)	9, 10
<i>Park Knoll Assocs. v. Schmidt</i> , 451 N.E.2d 182 (N.Y. 1983).....	24
<i>Parsons v. United States DOJ</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Rooks v. Krzewski</i> , No. 306034, 2014 Mich. App. LEXIS 604 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2014).....	13
<i>Santavicca v. Yonkers</i> , 132 A.D.2d 656 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	21
<i>Sheridan v. Crisona</i> , 198 N.E.2d 359 (N.Y. 1964)	22
<i>Smith v. Nixon</i> , 807 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>United States v. Accra Pac, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Van Der Linden v. Khan</i> , 535 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. App. 2017).....	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	6
<u>Statutes / Rules</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2331	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14, 15
N.Y. Penal Law § 490.00, <i>et seq.</i>	4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 82

Fed. R. Civ. P. 121, 2, 3, 6

Other

Restatement, Torts, § 55916
